

Legislation Text

File #: 20-1640, Version: 1

Probation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Agreement 5154 with the County of Nevada to place youth of said county in County of El Dorado Juvenile Detention Facility (ies) on a space-available basis at a rate of \$125.00 per day per bed, or a rate of \$150.00 per day per bed if placed within the Juvenile Treatment Center Challenge Program, commencing upon final execution and expiring three years thereafter.

FUNDING: Revenue from Inter-County agreements.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The County of El Dorado (El Dorado) has established Juvenile Detention Facility(ies) (JDF) for the temporary or long-term commitment of youth detained in accordance with the provisions of the California Welfare and Institutions Code.

On July 14, 2020, the County of Nevada Board of Supervisors approved Resolution #20-318 authorizing the closure of their Nevada County Carl F. Bryan II Youth Center on or before June 30, 2021.

Subsequent to the closure of their youth facility, the County of Nevada Probation Department may desire to place youth of its Juvenile Court in an El Dorado JDF, to the extent that accommodations exist. Rates payable to El Dorado are \$125.00 per day per bed or \$150.00 per day per bed for the Juvenile Treatment Center Challenge Program.

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County of Nevada

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no General Fund impact or increase to Net County Cost.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1. Chair to sign two (2) originals of Agreement 5154.
- 2. Board Clerk to return one (1) signed original to Probation for processing and distribution to vendor.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety, Good Governance

CONTACT

Jackie Cook, Administrative Analyst, 530-621-5588